

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

5-16-2017

Herrett v. St. Luke's Magic Valley Regional Medical Center, Ltd. Respondent's Brief Dckt. 44567

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/
idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs)

Recommended Citation

"Herrett v. St. Luke's Magic Valley Regional Medical Center, Ltd. Respondent's Brief Dckt. 44567" (2017).
Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All. 6980.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/6980

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IDAHO

RODNEY HERRETT AND JOYCE
HERRETT, as husband and wife,

Plaintiffs/Respondents,

vs.

ST. LUKE'S MAGIC VALLEY REGIONAL
MEDICAL CENTER, LTD, doing business as
ST. LUKE'S MAGIC VALLEY,

Defendants/Appellants,

and

BUSINESS ENTITIES I through X, and
JOHN DOE and JANE DOE, husband and
wife, I through X,

Defendants.

Case No. CV-2015-573

Supreme Court No. 444567

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Appeal from the District Court of the Fifth
Judicial District for Twin Falls County

Honorable Randy J. Stoker, District Judge, presiding

Kenneth L. Pedersen
Jarom A. Whitehead
Michael J. Hanby II
PEDERSEN and WHITEHEAD
P. O. Box 2349
Twin Falls, ID 83303-2349
Attorneys for Respondents Rodney Herrett and
Joyce Herrett

Trudy Hanson Fouser
Jack S. Gjording
Bobbi K. Dominick
GJORDING FOUSER, PLLC
P.O. Box 2837
Boise, ID 83707
Attorneys for Appellant St. Luke's Magic
Valley Regional Medical Center, LTD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. Nature of the Case..... 1

 B. Statement of Facts..... 1

 C. Course of Proceedings 4

II. ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL..... 6

III. ARGUMENT..... 7

 A. Summary of Argument..... 7

 B. The Trial Court properly denied St. Luke’s Motion for Mistrial based on the applicable legal standards, the underlying facts, and applying reason..... 9

 1. The standard of review is abuse of discretion..... 10

 2. St. Luke’s fails to demonstrate that it was deprived of a fair trial in this case because of the Court’s refusal to grant a mistrial..... 10

 a. The Court correctly allowed Dr. Wiggins’ redirect testimony regarding encephalomalacia given the narrow issue of relatedness of St. Luke’s bills to the Herretts for the September 2014 hospital admission..... 10

 b. St. Luke’s attempted to put its damages defense on through cross-examination of its own treating physician, and it backfired 11

 c. The Trial Court correctly refused to grant a mistrial because St. Luke’s did not demonstrate that it could not get a fair trial because Dr. Wiggins brought up the undisputed diagnosis of encephalomalacia 13

 d. St. Luke’s misstates the Court’s findings and cites to cases that are inapposite and bear no factual similarity to this case with respect to the admission of expert testimony 15

 e. St. Luke’s cannot claim surprise or prejudice because diagnosis of encephalomalacia and the fact it was caused by the stroke is an undisputed medical fact..... 16

f.	St. Luke’s cannot claim surprise or prejudice because it first introduced the evidence of the encephalomalacia to the jury through Defense Exhibits K and L during the cross-examination of Dr. Wiggins.....	17
g.	St. Luke’s cannot claim unfair surprise or prejudice because it “opened the door” to this line of inquiry on cross-examination ...	20
h.	Any error in admitting the testimony of Dr. Wiggins regarding encephalomalacia is harmless error	21
i.	St. Luke’s has not correctly assigned error to the Trial Courts’ evidentiary ruling admitting the encephalomalacia testimony by Dr. Wiggins and thus has waived that issue.....	22
C.	Any unfair prejudice was cured by the testimony of Dr. Cox regarding encephalomalacia and by the stipulated fact presented to the jury	23
1.	St. Luke’s was allowed to have Dr. Cox offer testimony about the encephalomalacia contained in the records, and he said the same thing as Dr. Wiggins	23
2.	St. Luke’s waived any objection to the admission of Dr. Wiggins’ testimony regarding encephalomalacia when it stipulated to the Trial Court instructing the jury that Mrs. Herrett did not have “continuing brain deterioration”	23
D.	The Trial Court properly allowed Dr. Goldstein’s rebuttal testimony because it had been properly disclosed with the appropriate foundation	24
1.	The Trial Court has broad discretion and St. Luke’s must demonstrate that a substantial right was affected by the admission of the evidence	24
2.	Dr. Goldstein’s opinions that a reduced life expectancy could not be accurately determined simply based on Mrs. Herrett’s preexisting kidney disease and the foundation for that was properly disclosed	25
3.	The Trial Court correctly perceived the issue as one of discretion and exercised reason by hearing an offer of proof before allowing the testimony	27
4.	Even assuming, <i>arguendo</i> , that admitting the rebuttal testimony of Dr. Goldstein was error, it was harmless given the undisputed	

	causation and facts in this case regarding the catastrophic injuries suffered by Mrs. Herrett.....	28
E.	The reckless jury instruction was a correct statement of the law and appropriately given under the facts of this case	29
	1. The standard of review for this issue is <i>de novo</i> and, where the appropriateness of giving the instruction in the first instance is not at issue, the review is limited to whether the instructions, as a whole, correctly state the law.....	29
	2. The district court’s instruction on recklessness followed the standard set forth in the recent <i>Hennefer</i> decision and is a correct statement of the law.....	30
	a. The correct standard for recklessness that applies under Idaho Code § 6-1603 is an objective, not subjective, standard	30
	3. The facts in this case overwhelmingly supported the jury’s findings of recklessness and St. Luke’s has failed to demonstrate and prejudicial error in giving the instruction, thus it was harmless	31
	4. St. Luke’s misstates the Trial Court’s legal analysis for giving the instruction	32
	5. Any error or defect in the instruction with respect to defining “negligence” was invited by St. Luke’s because it stipulated to not giving the definition of negligence to the jury	33
F.	The Trial Court did not abuse its discretion in determining the Herretts’ life care expert had the proper foundation to testify	33
	1. Legal standard for expert testimony.....	34
	2. St. Luke’s general objections on appeal constitute a waiver of this issue	35
	3. Ms. DeMint-Lee is more than qualified to present life care plans as an expert pursuant to Idaho Rule of Evidence 702.....	36
	4. Ms. DeMint-Lee had the requisite foundation for her opinions pursuant to Idaho Rule of Evidence 703.....	36
	5. The cases cited by St. Luke’s confirm that Ms. DeMint-Lee possessed adequate foundation for her opinions.....	38

6.	The undisputed proof at trial was that Mrs. Herrett suffered a debilitating stroke that left her needing in-home care for the rest of her life and thus any error in admitting the testimony was harmless	40
7.	St. Luke’s request for remittitur is waived.....	40
G.	This Court should award attorney’s fees and costs pursuant to § 12-121 as this appeal is frivolous, unreasonable and without foundation.....	40
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Akers v. D.L. White Const., Inc., 156 Idaho 37, 320 P.3d 428, 436 (2014).....21

Andrews v. Idaho Forest Indus., Inc., 117 Idaho 195, 197, 786 P.2d 586, 589 (Ct. App. 1990) ..41

Bach v. Bagley, 148 Idaho 784, 790, 229 P.3d 1146, 1152 (2010).....23

Baker v. Sullivan, 132 Idaho 746, 751, 979 P.2d 619, 624 (1999)41

Ballard v. Kerr, 160 Idaho 674, 697, 378 P.3d 464, 487 (2016)10, 25, 41

Barry v. Arrow Transp. Co., 83 Idaho 41, 47, 358 P.2d 1041, 1045 (1960)24

Burgess v. Salmon River Canal Co., 119 Idaho 299, 306, 805 P.2d 1223, 1230 (1991).....29

Chicoine v. Bignall, 127 Idaho 225, 228, 899 P.2d 438, 441 (1995).....41

Clark v. Klein, 137 Idaho 154, 159, 45 P.3d 810, 815 (2002)29

Cook v. Skyline Corp., 135 Idaho 26, 32, 13 P.3d 857, 863 (2000).....24

Cooper v. Bouchard Transp., 140 So.3d 1, 7-10 (2013)39

Crossler v. Safeway Stores, Inc., 51 Idaho 413, 6 P.2d 151 (1931).....24

Edmunds v. Kraner, 142 Idaho 867, 873, 136 P.3d 338, 344 (2006)10, 15

Evans v. Twin Falls County, 118 Idaho 210, 796 P.2d 87 (1990)39

Gem State Ins. V. Hutchison, 145 Idaho 10, 16, 175 P.3d 172, 178 (2007)21

Goodspeed v. Shippen, 154 Idaho 866, 303 P.3d 225 (2013).....21

H.F.L.P., LLC v. City of Twin Falls, 157 Idaho 672, 686-87, 339 P.3d 557, 571-72 (2014).....21

Hennefer v. Blaine Cty. Sch. Dist., 158 Idaho 242, 253, 346 P.3d 259, 270 (2015).....29, 30, 31

Hobbs v. Ada County, 93 Idaho 443, 462 P.2d 742 (1969)20

Hogg v. Wolske, 142 Idaho 549, 559, 130 P.3d 1087, 1097 (2006).....41

Hogland v. Town & Country Grocer of Fredicktown Mo., Inc. 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
80493 (E.D. Ark. 2015)38, 39

Hurtado v. Land O’Lakes, Inc., 153 Idaho 13, 278 P.3d 415 (2012)21

J-U-B Engineers, Inc. v. Sec. Ins. Co. of Hartford, 146 Idaho 311, 318,
193 P.3d 858, 865 (2008).....41

Kinsela v. State Dep’t of Finance, 117 Idaho 632, 634, 790 P.2d 1388, 1390 (1990)40

Lamar Corp. v. City of Twin Falls, 133 Idaho 36, 40, 981 P.2d 1146, 1150 (1999).....10

Mackay v. Four Rivers Packing Co., 151 Idaho 388, 391, 257 P.3d 755, 758 (2011)29

Manning v. Twin Falls Clinic & Hosp., Inc., 122 Idaho 47, 51, 830 P.2d 1185, 1189 (1992).....29

Merrill v. Gibson, 139 Idaho 840, 843, 87 P.3d 949, 952 (2004).....10

People v. Wesley, 18 Ill.2d 138, 163 N.E.2d 500 (Ill. 1959).....20

Radmer v. Ford Motor Co., 120 Idaho 86, 813 P.2d 897 (1991).....15, 16

Randall v. Ganz, 96 Idaho 785, 788, 537 P.2d 65, 68 (1975).....23

Robin v. Allstate, 889 So.2d 450 (2004)23

Salinas v. Vierstra, 107 Idaho 984, 695 P.2d 369 (1985)29

Sanville v. State, 593 P.2d 1340, 1344 (Wyo. 1979)20

Sheridan v. St. Luke’s Regional Medical Center, 135 Idaho 775, 25 P.3d 88 (2001)40

Sherwood v. Carter, 119 Idaho 246, 256, 805 P.2d 452, 462 (1991)29

Smith v. Hines, 33 Idaho 582, 196 P. 1032 (1921)24

State v. Caudill, 109 Idaho 222, 226, 706 P.2d 456, 460 (1985).....33

State v. Lillian, 180 Kan. 640, 305 P.2d 828 (Kan. 1957).....20

<i>State v. Olsen</i> , 103 Idaho 278, 647 P.2d 734 (1982).....	25
<i>State v. Owsley</i> , 105 Idaho 836, 673 P.2d 436 (1983).....	33
<i>State v. Price</i> , 513 S.W.2d 392 (Mo. 1974).....	20
<i>State v. Sorrell</i> , 116 Idaho 966, 783 P.2d 305 (Ct. App. 1989).....	25
<i>State v. Tolman</i> , 121 Idaho 899, 905–06 n.6, 828 P.2d 1304, 1310–11 n.6 (1992).....	24
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Long</i> , 189 So.3d 335, 338-39 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016)	39
<i>Suits v. Idaho Bd. Of Prof'l Discipline</i> , 138 Idaho 397, 400, 64 P.3d 323, 326 (2003)	23
<i>Suitts v. Nix</i> , 141 Idaho 706, 708, 117 P.3d 120, 122 (2005)	23
<i>Turner v. Turner</i> , 155 Idaho 819, 827, 317 P.3d 716, 724 (2013).....	41
<i>U. S. v. Geller</i> , 481 F.2d 275, 276 (9th Cir. 1973).....	20
<i>Utter v. Gibbins</i> , 137 Idaho 361, 367, 48 P.3d 1250, 1256 (2002).....	41

STATUTES:

Idaho Code § 6-1603.....	30, 31
Idaho Code § 12-121.....	40

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 26(b)(4)(A)(ii).....	10, 12, 13, 15, 28, 29
Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 47(u).....	10
Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 61	21, 28
Idaho Rule of Evidence 103(a)	21
Idaho Rule of Evidence 701	34, 40
Idaho Rule of Evidence 702.....	34, 40
Idaho Rule of Evidence 703.....	34, 38

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Lewis, Craig D., IDAHO TRIAL HANDBOOK, p. 294 (1995)	20
